# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

#### **SCHEDULE 14A**

Information Required in Proxy Statement Schedule 14A Information

Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

File	Filed by the Registrant ⊠ Filed by a Party other than the Registrant □					
Che	Check the appropriate box:					
	Preliminary Proxy Statement  Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))  Definitive Proxy Statement  Definitive Additional Materials  Soliciting Material Pursuant to §240.14a-12					
	AMCI Acquisition Corp. II (Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)					
	N/A (Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)					
Pay	ment of Filing Fee (Check the appropriate box):					
$\boxtimes$	No fee required.					
	Fee paid previously with preliminary materials.					
	Fee computed on table in exhibit required by Item 25(b) per Exchange Act Rules 14a6(i)(1) and 0 -11.					

On January 20, 2023, the Company filed the following Current Report on Form 8-K with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission with respect to the proposed business combination transaction involving the Company and LanzaTech NZ, Inc.							

## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): January 20, 2023

## AMCI ACQUISITION CORP. II

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-40282	
(State or other jurisdiction	(Commission File Number)	(IRS
of incorporation)		

600 Steamboat Road Greenwich, Connecticut (Address of principal executive offices)

**06830** (Zip Code)

**86-1763050** Employer Identification No.)

(203) 625-9200

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

#### Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

following provisions:	box below	if the Form	8-K IIIIr	g is int	ended to	simuitaneousiy	satisty	tne i	ning	obligation	oi in	e registrant	unaer	any	oi th
☑ Written communica	ations pursua	ant to Rule 42	25 under t	he Secu	rities Act	t (17 CFR 230.4	25)								

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

 $\square$  Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

	Trading	Name of each exchange
Title of each class	Symbol(s)	on which registered
Units, each consisting of one share of Class A	AMCIU	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
common stock and one-half of one redeemable		
warrant		
Class A common stock, par value \$0.0001 per	AMCI	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
share		
Redeemable warrants, each warrant exercisable	AMCIW	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
for one share of Class A common stock, each at		
an exercise price of \$11.50		

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company ⊠

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.  $\Box$ 

#### Item 2.03. Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

As previously reported, on March 28, 2022, AMCI Acquisition Corp. II (the "Company") issued an unsecured convertible promissory note (the "Sponsor Convertible Note") to AMCI Sponsor II LLC (the "Sponsor"), pursuant to which the Company may borrow up to \$1,500,000 from the Sponsor for expenses related to an initial business combination. On January 19, 2023, the Company drew \$1,274,276 under the Sponsor Convertible Note for expenses relating to the closing of its business combination (the "Business Combination") with LanzaTech NZ, Inc. ("LanzaTech").

All unpaid principal under the Sponsor Convertible Note will be due and payable in full on the earlier of (i) August 6, 2023 and (ii) the effective date of an initial business combination (such earlier date, the "Maturity Date"). The Sponsor will have the option, at any time on or prior to the Maturity Date, to convert any amounts outstanding under the Sponsor Convertible Note into warrants to purchase shares of the Company's Class A common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share ("Class A common stock"), at a conversion price of \$1.00 per warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one share of Class A common stock at a price of \$11.50 per share, subject to the same adjustments applicable to the private placement warrants sold concurrently with the Company's initial public offering. As previously disclosed, Nimesh Patel, the Company's Chief Executive Officer, is the managing member of the Sponsor.

The foregoing description of the Sponsor Convertible Note does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by the provisions of the Sponsor Convertible Note, which was filed as Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on March 28, 2022 and is incorporated by reference herein.

#### Important Information About the Business Combination and Where to Find It

AMCI has filed a registration statement on Form S-4 (the "Registration Statement") with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") which includes both a prospectus with respect to the combined company's securities to be issued in connection with the Business Combination and a proxy statement to be distributed to AMCI's stockholders in connection with AMCI's solicitation of proxies for the vote by its stockholders in connection with the Business Combination and other matters as described in the Registration Statement. AMCI urges its investors, stockholders and other interested persons to read the definitive proxy statement/prospectus, as well as other documents filed by AMCI with the SEC, because these documents contain important information about AMCI, LanzaTech and the Business Combination. AMCI has mailed the definitive proxy statement/prospectus to its stockholders of record as of December 28, 2022, the record date for voting on the proposed business combination. Stockholders can also obtain a copy of the Registration Statement, including the definitive proxy statement/prospectus, as well as other documents filed with the SEC regarding the Business Combination and other documents filed by AMCI with the SEC, without charge, at the SEC's website located at www.sec.gov or by directing a request to: AMCI Acquisition Corp. II, 600 Steamboat Road, Greenwich, CT 06830.

#### Participants in the Solicitation

AMCI and LanzaTech and their respective directors and executive officers may be considered participants in the solicitation of proxies with respect to the proposed Business Combination under the rules of the SEC. Information about the directors and executive officers of AMCI is set forth in the Registration Statement and included in the definitive proxy statement/prospectus. Information regarding the persons who may, under the rules of the SEC, be deemed participants in the solicitation of AMCI stockholders in connection with the proposed Business Combination is set forth in the Registration Statement and included in the definitive proxy statement/prospectus. Stockholders, potential investors and other interested persons should read the definitive proxy statement/prospectus carefully before making any voting or investment decisions. These documents can be obtained free of charge from the sources indicated above.

#### Forward-Looking Statements

This communication includes forward-looking statements regarding, among other things, the plans, strategies and prospects, both business and financial, of AMCI and LanzaTech. These statements are based on the beliefs and assumptions of the management of AMCI and LanzaTech, respectively. Although AMCI and LanzaTech believe that their respective plans, intentions and expectations reflected in or suggested by these forward-looking statements are reasonable, neither AMCI nor LanzaTech can assure you that either will achieve or realize these plans, intentions or expectations. Forward-looking statements are inherently subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Generally, statements that are not historical facts, including statements concerning possible or assumed future actions, business strategies, events or results of operations, are forward-looking statements. These statements may be preceded by, followed by or include the words "believes," "estimates," "expects," "projects," "forecasts," "may," "will," "should," "seeks," "plans," "scheduled," "anticipates," "intends" or similar expressions. The forward-looking statements are based on projections prepared by, and are the responsibility of, AMCI's management and LanzaTech's management, respectively. These forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance, conditions or results, and involve a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other important factors, many of which are outside the control of AMCI and LanzaTech, that could cause actual results or outcomes to differ materially from those discussed in the forward-looking statements. New risk factors that may affect actual results or outcomes emerge from time to time and it is not possible to predict all such risk factors, nor can AMCI or LanzaTech assess the impact of all such risk factors on its business, or the extent to which any factor or combination of factors may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of performance. You should not put undue reliance on these statements, which speak only as of the date hereof. All forward-looking statements attributable to AMCI, LanzaTech or persons acting on their behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the foregoing cautionary statements. AMCI and LanzaTech prior to the Business Combination, and the combined company following the Business Combination, undertake no obligations to update or revise publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.

#### Non-Solicitation

This communication shall not constitute a proxy statement or solicitation of a proxy, consent or authorization with respect to any securities or in respect of the proposed Business Combination and shall not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities, nor shall there be any sale of securities, in any state or jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation, or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such state or jurisdiction. No offer of securities shall be made except by means of a prospectus meeting the requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

#### SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

### AMCI ACQUISITION CORP. II

Date: January 20, 2023

By: /s/ Nimesh Patel

Name: Nimesh Patel

Title: Chief Executive Officer